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Hueanuazdnszuda (Bt 362
1AAINAIA (B1uum) 8,046
LAAIAATA (USS m) 232.34
3-mth Avg Daily Turnover (&14U1%) 180.78
SET INDEX 1,5621.48
Free float (%) 36.63
Major Shareholders %
1510 AwnaiaeA laans ain 25.05
UNTAAT DUUATUNT 13.71
Key Indicators
ROE - annualised (%) 15.7
Net cash (THB m): (496)
NTA/shr (THB): 5.6
Interest cover (x): 10.8
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Performance
52-week High/Low THB23.80/THB14.50
1-mth  3-mth  6-mth  1-yrs YTD
Absolute (%) 3.3 40.5 23.3 23 22.0
Relative (%) 1.4 30.0 6.2 -8.8 2.0
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ILINK — Summary Earnings Table

FYE: Dec 31 (THB m) 2014 2015 2016F 2017F 2018F
Revenue 2,689 3,079 3,516 4,539 4,936
EBITDA 357 496 572 813 919
Recurring Net Profit 211 266 302 453 509
Net profit 211 266 302 453 509
EPS (Bt) 0.61 0.77 0.87 1.31 1.47
EPS growth (%) (13.2) 25.5 13.7 50.0 12.4
DPS (Bt) 0.03 0.26 0.30 0.46 0.51
PER 36.4 29.0 25.5 17.0 15.1
EV/EBITDA (x) 22.3 16.4 14.3 9.8 8.4
Div Yield (%) 0.1 1.2 1.4 21 2.3
P/BV(x) 5.2 4.2 3.8 3.2 2.8
Net Gearing (%) 19.2 24.0 24.5 11.1 1.2
ROE (%) 15.3 16.1 15.7 20.6 20.0
ROA (%) 7.5 7.7 8.4 11.5 11.6
Cons. Net Profit (THB m) - - 307 443 509

Source: Company reports and MBKET

SEE APPENDIX | FOR IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES AND ANALYS T CERTIFICATIONS



Figure 1: ILINK Valuation — Upgrade to Bt2 6.60 per share (ICT top pick)

ILINK

ILINK
NAV (Net asset value) Valuation Base case
Share 347
. EV of EQ value
Target price ) Stake's
Method 9et p Total share |Equity values . ILINK's per ILINK
(2017) holding h
holding share
Distribution & EPC PER 18X 18.39 346.7 6,375 100.0% 6,375 18.39
ITEL DCF (WACC 8.5% / Terminal growth 2.5 4,264 60% 2,559 7.38
Unconsolidated net cash 300 0.87
[Total Value 26.6
Source: Company reports and MBKET
Figure 2: ITEL Valuation
DCF Valuation Base Case
(THB in millions, except per share)
2017F 2018F 2019F 2020F 2021F 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F  2027F
Operating Cash Flow 210 225 377 418 462 482 529 563 591 618 653
Net Profit 114 163 196 226 261 283 307 332 362 367 392
Depreciation & Amortization 136 151 163 173 183 193 203 213 223 233 243
Change in Working Capital (40) (89) 18 18 18 6 18 18 6 18 18
Investment Cash Flow (300) (300) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (199)  (199)
Net CAPEX (300) (300) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (199)  (199)
Free Cash Flow (90) (74) 178 218 263 283 329 364 392 419 453
Terminal Value 7,555
PV of FCFF and Terminal Value [ #5.069] (68) 151 171 190 188 202 206 204 3,827
Cash B334 TMV as % of total 2%
Debt 1,138
Equity value 84,264
Share B500
Target Stock price ‘
Assumptions
Terminal Grow th rate 2.5%
Cost of Equity 13.0%
Cost of Debt (After tax) 4.0%
Target D/ID+E 50.0%
WACC 8.5%

Source: Company reports and MBKET
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INCOME STATEMENT (THB mn)
FY December

Revenue

EBITDA

Depreciation & Amortization
Operating Profit (EBIT)
Interest (Exp)/Inc
Associates

One-offs

Pre-Tax Profit

Tax

Minority Interest

Net Profit

Recurring Net Profit

Revenue Growth %

EBITDA Growth (%)

EBIT Growth (%)

Net Profit Growth (%)
Recurring Net Profit Growth (%)
Tax Rate %

CASH FLOW (THB mn)
FY December

Profit before taxation
Depreciation

Net interest receipts/(payments)
Working capital change

Cash tax paid

Others (incl'd exceptional items)
Cash flow from operations
Capex

Disposal/(purchase)

Others

Cash flow from investing
Debt raised/(repaid)

Equity raised/(repaid)

Dividends (paid)

Interest payments

Others

Cash flow from financing
Change in cash

2015

3,079
496
124
372
(37)

335
(68)

266
266

14.5
39.0
34.7
26.0
26.0
204

2015

335
124
(37)

19
(68)

364
(650)

69
(582)
200
133
(10)

(57)
266
48

Source: Company reports and MBKET
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2016F

3,516
572
136
437
(40)

396
(79)
(19)
302
302

14.2
15.4
17.4
13.7
13.7
20.0

2016F

2017F

4,539
813
153
659
(36)

623
(125)
(46)
453
453

29.1
42.0
51.0
50.0
50.0
20.0

2017F

623
153
(36)

31

(125)
(10)
637

(299)

(209)
(130)
(106)

(236)
103

2018F

4,936
919
168
751
(32)

719
(144)
(66)
509
509

8.7
13.1
13.9
12.4
12.4
20.0

2018F

719
168
(32)

12

(144)
(33)
689

(299)

(209)
(10)
(159)

(169)
222

BALANCE SHEET (THB mn)

FY December

Fixed Assets

Other LT Assets
Cash/ST Investments
Other Current Assets
Total Assets

ST Debt

Other Current Liabilities
LT Debt

Other LT Liabilities
Minority Interest
Shareholders' Equity
Total Liabilities-Capital

Share Capital (m)
Gross Debt (Cash)
Net Debt (Cash)
Working Capital
BVPS

RATES & RATIOS
FY December

Gross Margin %

EBITDA Margin %

Op. Profit Margin %

Net Profit Margin %

ROE %

ROA %

Net Margin Ex. El %
Dividend Cover (x)
Interest Cover (x)

Asset Turnover (x)
Asset/Interest Bearing Debt (x)
Debtors Turn (days)
Creditors Turn (days)
Inventory Turn (days)
Net Gearing %

Net Debt/ EBITDA (x)
Net Debt/ Market Cap (x)

2015

2,277
27
423
723
3,450

57
759
802

17

1,811
3,450

911
859
436
330
5.2

2015

241
16.1
12.1
8.6
16.1
7.7
8.6
29
10.1
0.9
4.0
45.2
85.3
26.6
24.0
0.9
0.1

2016F

2,540
27
306
840
3,713

130
868
672

17

2,023
3,713

911
802
496
148
5.8

2016F

24.0
16.3
12.4
8.6
15.7
8.4
8.6
29
10.8
1.0
4.6
45.0
86.0
30.0
245
0.9
0.1

2017F

2,686
27
409
1,051
4,172

110
1,109
562
17

2,370
4,172

911
672
263
240
6.8

2017F

243
17.9
14.5
10.0
20.6
1.5
10.0

29
18.4

1.2

6.2
45.0
86.0
30.0
1.1

0.3

0.0

ILINK

2018F

2,816
27
631
1,132
4,606

110
1,202
552
17

2,11
4,606

911
662
31
450
7.9

2018F

25.0
18.6
15.2
10.3
20.0
11.6
10.3
29
23.2
1.1
7.0
45.0
86.0
30.0
1.2
0.0
0.0
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APPENDIX .- TERMS FOR PROVISION OF REPORT, DISCLOSUR ES AND DISCLAIMERS
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Definition of Ratings (For MayBank Kim Eng Thailand )

Maybank Kim Eng Research uses the following rating system:

BUY Return is expected to be above 10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends)
HOLD/TRADING BUY/TAKE PROFIT  Return is expected to be between - 10% to +10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends).
SELL Return is expected to be below -10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends)

Applicability of Ratings

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment ratings are only
applicable to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the coverage do not carry investment ratings
as we do not actively follow developments in these companies.

Some common terms abbreviated in this report (where they appear):

Adex = Advertising Expenditure

BV = Book Value

CAGR = Compounded Annual Growth Rate
Capex = Capital Expenditure

CY = Calendar Year

DCF = Discounted Cashflow

DPS = Dividend Per Share

EBIT = Eamnings Before Interest And Tax
EBITDA = EBIT, Depreciation And Amortisation
EPS = Earnings Per Share

EV = Enterprise Value

5 AUENeIY 2559

FCF = Free Cashflow

FV = Fair Value

FY = Financial Year

FYE = Financial Year End
MoM = Month-On-Month
NAV = Net Asset Value
NTA = Net Tangible Asset
P = Price

P.A. = Per Annum

PAT = Profit After Tax
PBT = Profit Before Tax

PE = Price Earnings

PEG = PE Ratio To Growth

PER = PE Ratio

QoQ = Quarter-On-Quarter

ROA = Return On Asset

ROE = Return On Equity

ROSF = Return On Shareholders’ Funds
WACC = Weighted Average Cost Of Capital
YoY = Year-On-Year

YTD = Year-To-Date
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THAI INSTITUTE OF DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION (I0D) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT RATING 2015

AAAAA
ADVANC GRAMMY MCOT RATCH THCOM Score Range Number of Logo Description
BAFS HANA MINT ROBINS TISCO 90-100 AAAAA Excellent
BCP HMPRO MONO SAMART TKT 80-89 ALLA Very Good
BIGC INTUCH NKI SAMTEL T™B 70-79 AAA Good
BTS IRPC PHOL SAT TOP 60-69 AA Satisfactory
CK IVL PPS SC VGl 50-59 A Pass
CPN KBANK PS SCB WACOAL Lower than 50 No logo given N/A
DRT KCE PSL SCC
DTAC KKP PTT SE-ED
DTC KTB PTTEP SIM
EASTW LHBANK PTTGC SNC
EGCO LPN QTC SPALI
AAAA
AAV BLA EE LOXLEY PE SFP SYMC T™I TU
ACAP BOL ERW LRH PG SIAM SYNTEC TMILL TVD
AGE BROOK GBX MACO PJW SINGER TASCO T™MT TVO
AHC BWG GC MBK PM SIS TBSP TNDT UAC
AKP CENTEL GFPT MC PPP SITHAI TCAP TNITY uT
AMATA CFRESH GLOBAL MEGA PR SMK TF TNL uv
ANAN CHO GUNKUL MFEC PRANDA SMPC TGCI TOG VNT
AOT CIMBT HEMRAJ NBC PREB SMT THAI TPC WAVE
APCS CM HOTPOT NCH PT SNP THANA TPCORP WINNER
ARIP CNT HYDRO NINE PTG SPI THANI TRC YUASA
ASIMAR CoL ICC NSI Q-CON SSF THIP TRU ZMICO
ASK CPF ICHI NTV QH Ssi THRE TRUE
ASP CPI INET occC RS SSSC THREL TSC
BANPU CSL IRC OGC S&J SST TICON TSTE
BAY DCC KSL QOISHI SABINA STA TIP TSTH
BBL DELTA KTC OTO SAMCO STEC TIPCO TTA
BDMS DEMCO LANNA PAP SCG SVi TK TTCL
BKI ECF LH PDI SEAFCO SwC TKS TTW
AAA
28 BKD FPI KKC MTLS RCL suc UPQIC
AEC BTNC FSMART KTIS NC RICHY SuUsco UREKA
AEONTS CBG FSS KWC NOK RML SUTHA uwc
AF CGD FVC KYE NUSA RPC SYNEX VIBHA
AH CHG GCAP L&E NWR S TAE VIH
AIRA CHOwW GENCO LALIN NYT SALEE TAKUNI VPO
AIT Cl GL LHK OCEAN SAPPE TCC WHA
AJ CITY GLAND LIT PACE SAWAD TCCC WIN
AKR CKP GLOW LIVE PATO SCcC TCJ XO
AMANAH CNS GOLD LST PB SCN TEAM
AMARIN CPALL GYT M PCA SCP TFD
AP CPL HTC MAJOR PCSGH SEAOIL TFI
APCO cscC HTECH MAKRO PDG SIRI TIC
AQUA CSP IEC MATCH PF SKR TIW
AS CSss IFEC MATI PICO SMG TLUXE
ASIA CTW IFS MBKET PL SOLAR T™MC
AUCT DNA IHL M-CHAI PLANB SORKON TMD
AYUD EARTH IRCP MFC PLAT SPA TOPP
BA EASON ITD MILL PPM SPC TPCH
BEAUTY ECL JSP MJD PRG SPCG TPIPL
BEC EFORL JTS MK PRIN SPPT TRT
BFIT ESSO JUBILEE MODERN PSTC SPVI TSE
BH FE KASET MOONG PTL SRICHA TSR
BIG FIRE KBS MPG PYLON SsC UmMi
BJC FOCUS KCAR MSC QLT STANLY UP
BJCHI FORTH KGI MTI RCI STPI UPF
Source: Thai Institute of Directors (10D)
ArTuag
PN o A o a o p o o a g
ﬂ’WTL‘ﬂﬂLN?_INﬂﬂ’ri@’ﬁ’]’ﬂ"ﬂ'ﬂ\mw’rﬂZJ'ZNLﬂiﬂﬂﬂ’muﬂﬁﬂﬂ’ﬁﬂi‘]ﬁ‘ﬂi‘ﬂﬂ (lOD) I‘HLT'ﬂQﬂ’WTﬂ’m‘U@LLﬂﬂ@ﬂ’WT (Corporate Governance) U L‘ﬂu
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Anti-Corruption Progress Indicator 2016

szaistanunsunitainsIu CAC

28 BH DNA IEC LVT
ABC BIGC DTAC IFS M
ABICO BJCHI E ILINK MAKRO
ACAP BKD EA INET MALEE
AEC BLAND ECF INOX MBAX
AF BROCK EE INSURE MBK
AGE BROOK EFORL IRC MC

AH BRR EPCO J MCOT
AIE BSBM ESTAR JAS MEGA
AIRA BTNC EVER JMART MFEC
ALUCON CEN FE JMT MIDA
AMARIN CGH FER JTS MILL
AMATA CHARAN FNS JUBILE MJD
ANAN CHO FPI JUTHA MK
AOT CHOTI FSMART K ML

AP Cl FvC KASET MONO
APCO CM GC KBS MOONG
APCS COL GEL KC MPG
APURE CPALL GFPT KCAR MTI

AS CPF GLOBAL KSL MTLS
ASIA CPI GPSC KTECH NBC
ASIAN CPL GREEN KYE NCH
ASIMAR CsC GUNKUL L&E NCL
ASK CSR HMPRO LALIN NDR
BCH CSs HOTPOT LPN NINE
BEAUTY DELTA ICC LRH NKI
BFIT DIMET ICHI LTX NMG

165unssusas CAC

ADVANC BKI DCC GCAP KGI
AKP BLA DEMCO GLOW KKP
AMANAH BTS DRT HANA KTB
ASP BWG DTC HTC KTC
AYUD CENTEL EASTW IFEC LANNA
BAFS CFRESH ECL INTUCH LHBANK
BANPU CIMBT EGCO IRPC LHK
BAY CNS ERW IVL MBKET
BBL CPN FSS KBANK MFC
BCP CSL GBX KCE MINT
N/A

A BJC CSP GTB MAJOR
AAV BLISS CTw GYT MANRIN
ACC BM CWT HFT MATCH
ADAM BOL DAII HPT MATI
AEONTS BR DCON HTECH MAX
AFC BRC DCORP HYDRO M-CHAI
AHC BSM DRACO IHL MCS

Al BTC DSGT IRCP MDX
AIT BUI DTCI IT METCO
AJ CBG EARTH ITD MODERN
AJD CCET EASON JCT MPIC
AKR CCN EIC JSP NC
AMATAV CCP EMC JWD NEP
AMC CGD EPG KAMART NETBAY
APX CHEWA ESSO KCM NEW
AQ CHG F&D KDH NEWS
AQUA CHOW FANCY KIAT NFC
ARIP CHUO FIRE KKC NOBLE
ARROW CIG FMT KOOL NOK
ASEFA CITY FOCUS KTIS NPK
ASN CK FORTH KWC NWR
ATP30 CKP GENCO KWG NYT
AUCT CMO GIFT LDC OHTL
BA CMR GJS LEE OISHI
BAT-3K CNT GL LH ORI
BDMS COLOR GLAND LIT OoTO
BEC Ccom7 GOLD LOXLEY PAE
BEM CPH GRAMMY LPH PAP
BGT CPR GRAND LST PATO
BIG CRANE GSTEL MACO PERM

Source : Thai Institute of Directors
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